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In the Matter of the Petition of Butler Electric 

for Approval of a Zero Emission Certificate Recovery Charge 

 

BPU Docket Nos. EO18080899 and EO18091018 

 

 

 

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 

 

Aida Camacho-Welch, Secretary 

Board of Public Utilities 

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 

P.O. Box 350 

Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350 

 

Dear Secretary Camacho-Welch: 

 

 Enclosed for filing by Butler Electric (the “Company”), please find a revised Tariff Sheet (and a 

redlined version) in accordance with the Board of Public Utilities’ Direction in the above referenced Docket 

dated December 16, 2020. 

 

 Furthermore, as directed by the Board’s Order in Docket No. EO20030254, dated March 19, 2020, 

the Company hereby submits this filing via electronic delivery only to the Board Secretary, and will suspend 

submitting such filings as paper documents until the Board directs otherwise. 

 

  Thank you for your attention and consideration in this matter.   If you have any questions 

regarding this compliance filing, do not hesitate to contact me. 

 

       Very truly yours, 

 

       MURPHY McKEON, P.C. 
 

       Robert H. Oostdyk, Jr. 
       Robert H. Oostdyk, Jr. 

 

cc: Service List 

 

http://www.murphymckeonlaw.com/
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ACE 

Susan  DeVito  

Pepco Holdings, LLC - 92DC56 

500 N. Wakefield Drive 

P.O. Box 6066 

Newark DE 19714-6066 

(302) 451-5324 

susan.devito@pepcoholdings.com 

 

 ACE 

Philip J. Passanante Esq. 

Atlantic City Electric Company - 92DC42 

500 N. Wakefield Drive 

P.O. Box 6066 

Newark DE 19714-6066 

(609) 909-7034 

philip.passanante@pepcoholdings.com 

 

 BPU 

Aida  Camacho-Welch  

Board of Public Utilities 

44 South Clinton Avenue, 3rd Floor, Suite 314 

Post Office Box 350 

Trenton NJ 08625-0350 

aida.camacho@bpu.nj.gov 

 

BPU 

Paul  Flanagan  

Board of Public Utilities 

44 South Clinton Avenue 

3rd Floor, Suite 314 

P.O. Box 350 

Trenton NJ 08625-2836 

paul.flanagan@bpu.nj.gov 

 

 BPU 

Noreen M. Giblin Esq. 

Board of Public Utilities 

44 South Clinton Avenue, Suite 314 

P.O. Box 350 

Trenton NJ 08625-0350  

noreen.giblin@bpu.nj.gov 

 

 BPU 

Kevin  Nedza  

Board of Public Utilities 

44 South Clinton Avenue 

3rd Floor, Suite 314 

P.O. Box 350 

Trenton NJ 08625-0350 

kevin.nedza@bpu.nj.gov 

 

BPU 

Stacy  Peterson  

Board of Public Utilities 

44 South Clinton Avenue 

3rd Floor, Suite 314 

P.O. Box 350 

Trenton NJ 08625-0350 

(609) 292-4517 

stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov 

 

 BPU 

Benjamin  Witherell  

Board of Public Utilities 

44 South Clinton Avenue 

3rd Floor, Suite 314 

P.O. Box 350 

Trenton NJ 08625-0350 

benjamin.witherell@bpu.nj.gov 

 

 Butler Electric Utility 

  Lampmann  

One Ace Road 

Butler NJ 07405 

jlampmann@butlerborough.com 

 

Butler Electric Utility 

Robert H. Oostdyk, Jr.  Esq. 

Murphy McKeon, P.C. 

51 Route 23 South 

P.O. Boc 70 

Riverdale NJ 07457 

roostdyk@murphymckeonlaw.com 

 

 DAG 

Renee   Greenberg Esq. 

124 Halsey St.  

2nd Flr.  

Newark NJ  07101 

(973) 648-3441  

Renee.Greenberg@dol.lps.state.nj.us 

 

 DAG 

Carolyn  McIntosh  

NJ Dept. of Law & Public Safety 

Division of Law 

124 Halsey Street, 5th Flr. 

P.O. Box 45029 

Newark NJ 07101 

(973) 648-3762 

carolyn.mcintosh@dol.lps.state.nj.us 

 

DAG 

Alex  Moreau DAG 

NJ Dept. of Law & Public Safety 

Division of Law 

124 Halsey Street, 5th Flr. 

P.O. Box 45029 

Newark NJ 07101 

(973) 648-3762 

Alex.Moreau@dol.lps.state.nj.us 

 

 DAG 

Timothy  Oberleiton  

NJ Dept of Law & Public Safety 

Division of Law 

124 Halsey Street, 5th Floor 

P.O. Box 45029 

Newark NJ 07101 

Timothy.Oberleiton@law.njoag.gov 

 

 DAG 

Joseph  Snow  

NJ Dept. of Law & Public Safety 

Division of Law 

124 Halsey Street 

P.O. Box 45029 

Newark NJ 07101 

joseph.snow@law.njoag.gov 

 

   

 

DAG 

Peter  VanBrunt  

NJ Dept of Law & Public Safety 

124 Halsey Street 

P.O. Box 45029 

Newark NJ 07101 

Peter.VanBrunt@law.njoag.gov  

 

  

 

IMM 

Jeffrey W. Mayes Esq. 

Monotoring Analytics, LLC 

2621 Van Buren Avenue 

Suite 160 

Eagleville PA 19403 

610-271-8053 

jeffrey.mayes@monitoringanalytics.com 
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JCP&L 

Sally J. Cheong  

Jersey Central Power & Light Co. 

300 Madison Avenue 

P.O. Box 1911 

Morristown NJ 07962-1911 

(973) 401-8699 

scheong@firstenergycorp.com 

 

 JCP&L 

Tom  Donadio  

First Energy Corporation 

2800 Pottsville Pike 

Reading PA 19605 

tdonadio@firstenergycorp.com 

 

 JCP&L 

Gregory  Eisenstark Esq. 

Windels Marx Lane & Mittendorf, LLP 

120 Albany Street Plaza 

New Brunswick NJ 08901 

732.448.2537 

geisenstark@windelsmarx.com 

 

JCP&L 

Mark  Mader  

Jersey Central Power & Light Co. 

300 Madison Avenue 

P.O. Box 1911 

Morristown NJ 07962-1911 

973-401-8199 

mamader@firstenergycorp.com 

 

 NJLEUC 

Paul F. Forshay Esq. 

Eversheds-Sutherland, LLP 

700 Sixth Street, NW, Suite 700 

Washington DC 20001-3980 

(202) 383-0100 

paul.forshay@eversheds-sutherland.com 

 

 NJLEUC 

Steven S. Goldenberg Esq. 

Giordano Halleran & Ciesla, P.A. 

125 Half Mile Road, Suite 300 

Red Bank NJ 07701 

732-741-3900 

sgoldenberg@ghclaw.com  

 

NRG 

Jennifer  Hsia Esq. 

NRG Energy Inc. 

804 Carnegie Center 

Princeton NJ 08650 

jennifer.hsia@nrg.com 

 

 PJM Power Providers Group 

William  Harla Esq. 

DeCotiis, FitzPatrick, Cole & Giblin, LLP 

500 Frank W. Burr Boulevard, Suite 31 

Glenpointe Centre West 

Teaneck NJ 07666 

201-907-5205 

WHARLA@DECOTIISLAW. COM 

 

 PSE&G 

Joseph F. Accardo, Jr.  

PSEG Services Corporation 

80 Park Plaza, T5G 

P.O. Box 570 

Newark NJ 07102 

(973) 430-5811 

joseph.accardojr@pseg.com 

 

PSE&G 

Michele  Falcao  

PSEG Services Corporation 

80 Park Plaza, T5 

P.O. Box 570 

Newark NJ 07102 

(973) 430-6119 

michele.falcao@pseg.com 

 

 PSE&G 

Bernard  Smalls  

PSEG Services Corporation 

80 Park Plaza-T5 

Newark NJ 07102-4194 

(973) 430-5930 

bernard.smalls@pseg.com 

 

 PSE&G 

Matthew M. Weissman Esq. 

PSEG Services Corporation 

80 Park Plaza, T5 

P.O. Box 570 

Newark NJ 07102 

(973) 430-7052 

matthew.weissman@pseg.com 

 

PSE&G 

Stephen  Swetz  

Public Service Electric & Gas Company 

80 Park Plaza, T8 

Newark NJ 07102 

973-430-7031 

stephen.swetz@pseg.com 

 

 PSE&G 

Caitlyn  White  

PSEG Services Corporation 

80 Park Plaza, T-5 

P.O. Box 570 

Newark NJ 07102 

(973)-430-5659 

caitlyn.white@pseg.com 

 

 Rate Counsel 

Stefanie A. Brand  

Division of Rate Counsel 

140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. 

P.O. Box 003 

Trenton NJ 08625 

(609) 984-1460 

sbrand@rpa.state.nj.us 

 

 

 

Rate Counsel 

Celeste  Clark  

Division of Rate Counsel 

140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 

P.O. Box 003 

Trenton NJ 08625 

cclark@rpa.nj.gov 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Rate Counsel 

Celeste  Clark  

Division of Rate Counsel 

140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 

P.O. Box 003 

Trenton NJ 08625 

cclark@rpa.nj.gov 

 

  

 

Rate Counsel 

Debora  Layugan  

Division of Rate Counsel 

140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 

P.O. Box 003 

Trenton NJ 08625 

dlayugan@rpa.nj.gov 
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Rate Counsel 

Brian O. Lipman  

Division of Rate Counsel 

140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. 

P.O. Box 003 

Trenton NJ 08625 

(609) 984-1460 

blipman@rpa.nj.gov 

 

 Rate Counsel 

Ami  Morita  

Division of Rate Counsel 

140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. 

P.O. Box 003 

Trenton NJ 08625 

(609) 984-1460 

amorita@rpa.state.nj.us 

 

 Rate Counsel 

Diane  Schulze Esq. 

Division of Rate Counsel 

140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. 

P.O. Box 003 

Trenton NJ 08625 

(609) 984-1460 

dschulze@rpa.state.nj.us 

 

Rate Counsel 

Sarah  Steindel  

Division of Rate Counsel 

140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. 

P.O. Box 003 

Trenton NJ 08625 

(609) 984-1460 

ssteinde@rpa.state.nj.us 

 

 Rate Counsel 

Felicia  Thomas-Friel  

Division of Rate Counsel 

140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. 

P.O. Box 003 

Trenton NJ 08625 

(609) 984-1460 

fthomas@rpa.nj.gov 

 

 Rate Counsel Consultant 

Max  Chang  

Synapse Energy Economics, Inc. 

485 Massachusetts Ave., Suite 2 

Cambridge MA 02139 

(617) 661-3248 

mchang@synapse-energy.com 

 

Rate Counsel Consultant 

Andrea  Crane  

The Columbia Group, Inc. 

2805 East Oakland Park Blvd., #401 

Ft. Lauderdale FL 33306 

203-917-9709 

ctcolumbia@aol.com 

 

 Rate Counsel Consultant 

Robert  Fagan  

Synapse Energy Economics, Inc. 

485 Massachusetts Ave., Suite 2 

Cambridge MA 02139 

(617) 661-3248 

rfagan@synapse-energy.com 

 

 RECO 

William A. Atzl Jr. 

Rockland Electric Company 

4 Irving Place 

Room 515-S 

New York NY 10003 

(212) 460-3308 

atzlw@coned.com 

 

RECO 

Margaret  Comes  

Consolidated Edison Co. of NY 

Law Dept 

4 Irving Place 

New York NY 10003 

(212) 460-3013 

comesm@coned.com 

 

 RECO 

Cheryl M. Ruggiero  

Rockland Electric Company 

4 Irving Place 

2nd Floor East 

New York NY 10003 

(212) 460-3189 

ruggieroc@coned.com 
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Attachment B 

Redlined Version of Tariff 
 

Revised Sheet No. 23 
 

Borough of Butler Electric Utility 

BPU No. 1 Electricity 

Rate Schedule No. 7 

Sales and Use Tax 

Zero Emission Certificate Charge 
 

In accordance with P.L. 1997, c. 162, all charges for electricity supplied are subject to 

the New Jersey Sales and Use Tax ("SUT") as computed by multiplying the charges 

that would apply before application of the SUT by 0.06625 
 

The New Jersey Board of Public Utilities issued a Zero Emission Certificate (ZEC) 

Charge Order in connection with BPU Docket No. E018080899 and E018091018 

authorizing implementation of a non-bypassable, irrevocable charge of .004 dollars per 

KWH. The ZEC charge reflects the emission avoidance benefits of the continued 

operation of selected nuclear plants. 

 

Also in accordance with the ZEC Law, the proceeds of the ZEC Charge are placed in a 

separate, interest-bearing account and will be used solely to purchase ZECs. Refunds 

will be provided to the customers served under each of the Company’s rate schedules in 

proportion to the ZEC Charge revenues contributed by the rate schedule. The ZEC 

Reconciliation Charge for the period beginning January 1, 2021 will be -$0.000149 per 

kilowatt-hour (w/o SUT).   

 

ZERO EMISSION CERTIFICATE RECOVERY CHARGE: 

Charge .......................................................................................................................$ 0.004000 

Return of Excess Collections ................................................................................ ($ 0.000149) 

Total Charge .............................................................................................................$ 0.003851 

 

Charge including New Jersey Sales and Use Tax (SUT) ......................................$ 0.004106 
 

The ZEC Charge shall be applied to the KWH usage on the bills of all customers 

outside of the Borough of Butler served under this schedule. 
 

 

Issued:                                                                             Effective for service rendered on or 

     after January 1, 2021 

Issued by James P. Lampmann 

Borough Administrator 

Butler, New Jersey 

 
Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities 

Dated     April 18, 2019                            in Docket No. EO18080899 and EO18091018              
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Clean Tariff Sheet 

Revised Sheet No. 23 
 

Borough of Butler Electric Utility 

BPU No. 1 Electricity 

Rate Schedule No. 7 

Sales and Use Tax 

Zero Emission Certificate Charge 
 

In accordance with P.L. 1997, c. 162, all charges for electricity supplied are subject to 

the New Jersey Sales and Use Tax ("SUT") as computed by multiplying the charges 

that would apply before application of the SUT by 0.06625 
 

The New Jersey Board of Public Utilities issued a Zero Emission Certificate (ZEC) 

Charge Order in connection with BPU Docket No. E018080899 and E018091018 

authorizing implementation of a non-bypassable, irrevocable charge of .004 dollars per 

KWH. The ZEC charge reflects the emission avoidance benefits of the continued 

operation of selected nuclear plants. 

 

Also in accordance with the ZEC Law, the proceeds of the ZEC Charge are placed in a 

separate, interest-bearing account and will be used solely to purchase ZECs. Refunds 

will be provided to the customers served under each of the Company’s rate schedules in 

proportion to the ZEC Charge revenues contributed by the rate schedule. The ZEC 

Reconciliation Charge for the period beginning January 1, 2021 will be -$0.000 9 per 

kilowatt-hour (w/o SUT).   

 

ZERO EMISSION CERTIFICATE RECOVERY CHARGE: 

Charge .......................................................................................................................$ 0.004000 

Return of Excess Collections ................................................................................ ($ 0.000149) 

Total Charge .............................................................................................................$ 0.003851 

 

Charge including New Jersey Sales and Use Tax (SUT) ......................................$ 0.004106 

 
 

The ZEC Charge shall be applied to the KWH usage on the bills of all customers 

outside of the Borough of Butler served under this schedule. 
 

 

Issued:                                                                             Effective for service rendered on or 

     after January 1, 2021 

 
Issued by James P. Lampmann 

Borough Administrator 

Butler, New Jersey 

 
Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities 

Dated     April 18, 2019                            in Docket No. EO18080899 and EO18091018              
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